but will result in a more extensive disclosure on the content of fair value information in the notes to financial
statements. This financial statement has been prepared under the new policy.

Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

 “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No.41-Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” is suitable for
companies’ disclosures in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities not included in the
consolidated financial statements. Applying this policy will result in a more extensive disclosure. The financial
statements have been prepared under the new policy.

Changes above are approved by the board of directors in 27/10/2014.

To those events related to the changes in accounting policy, we have restated the financial statements of last year.
The influences of changes in accounting policy to the assets and liabilities of 31/12/2013, 1/1/2013 are as follows:

UNIT: RMB Million

The Group

12/31/2013
(Before

restatement)

Long-term
equity

investment

Consolidated
structured

entity

Other
comprehensive

income

Consolidated
financial

statement

12/31/2013
(After

 restatement)

Available-for-sale financial
  assets 263,681 286 - - - 263,967

Long-term equity investment 1,682 (286) - - - 1,396

Receivable account
  investment 328,628 - 869 - - 329,497

Other liabilities 14,708 - 869 - - 15,577

Capital reserves 46,242 - - 4,619 - 50,861

Other comprehensive income - - - (4,619) - (4,619)

General risk reserves 31,325 - - - 958 32,283

Undistributed returns 93,326 - - - (958) 92,368

153

UNIT: RMB Million

The Group

1/1/2013
(Before

restatement)

Long-term equity
investment

Other
comprehensive

income

Consolidated
financial

statement

1/1/2013
(After

restatement)

Available-for-sale financial assets 192,057 286 - - 192,343

Long-term equity investment 1,494 (286) - - 1,208

Capital reserves 50,021 - 840 - 50,861

Other comprehensive income - - (840) - (840)

General risk reserves 28,923 - - 700 29,623

Undistributed returns 71,283 - - (700) 70,583

UNIT: RMB Million

The Bank

12/31/2013
(Before

 restatement)

Long-term
equity investment

Other
comprehensive

income

12/31/2013
(After

 restatement)

Available-for-sale financial assets 261,104 81 - 261,185

Long-term equity investment 9,662 (81) - 9,581

Capital reserves 46,478 - 4,603 51,081

Other comprehensive income - - (4,603) (4,603)

UNIT: RMB Million

The Bank

1/1/2013
(Before

 restatement)

Long-term
equity investment

Other
comprehensive

income

1/1/2013
(After

 restatement)

Available-for-sale financial assets 190,084 81 - 190,165

Long-term equity investment 7,532 (81) - 7,451

Capital reserves 50,244 - 837 51,081

Other comprehensive income - - (837) (837)

 The management think the changes above have no significant influence on the net profit and the amount of compre-
hensive income in 2013.

154

VI. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF
ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in Note 4, the management is required to
make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily
apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and
other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.